N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T SN O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

20.	 Disclosures regarding financial instruments measured at fair value continued

Effect of a 1% increase in interest rate
2020

£’000
2019

£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue return  (300) —
Capital return — —

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets  (300) —

Effect of a 1% decrease in interest rate
2020

£’000
2019

£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue return  300 —
Capital return  — —

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets  300 —

	 Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of
20% (2019: 10%) in the fair value of the subsidiary. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on
observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the subsidiary NAV and adjusting for change in the
management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

Effect of a 20% increase in fair value
2020

£’000
2019

£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue loss (412) (511)
Capital return 54,956 68,156

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets  54,544 67,645

Effect of a 20% decrease in fair value
2020

£’000
2019

£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue return 412 511
Capital loss (54,956) (68,156)

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets (54,544) (67,645)

21.	 Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies

As an investment trust, the Company invests in equities for the long term so as to secure its investment objective stated on the
‘Features’ page. In pursuing this objective, the Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks that could result in a reduction in
the Company’s net assets or a reduction in the profits available for dividends.

These financial risks include market risk (comprising currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), liquidity risk and credit
risk.

The Directors’ policy for managing these risks is set out below. The Company Secretary, in close cooperation with the Board and

[…]

Investments held at fair value 146,129 6,351 — — 152,480

Total net foreign currency exposure 152,364 6,351 77 3 158,795

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current and
comparative year.

In addition to the above, through its investment in the subsidiary company JPMorgan Indian Investment Company (Mauritius)
Limited, the Company also has exposure to a further of £263,421,000 (2019: £666,909,000) of Indian Rupees.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the monetary
financial assets and financial liabilities, equity investments and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on equity
investments, monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and assumes a 10% (2019: 10%)
appreciation or depreciation in sterling against currencies to which the Company is exposed, which is deemed a reasonable
illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

If sterling had weakened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Statement of comprehensive income return after taxation
Revenue return  305 144
Capital return  29 632

Total return after taxation for the year  334 776
Investments held at fair value  26,798 15,248

Net assets  27,132 16,024

Conversely if sterling had strengthened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Statement of comprehensive income return after taxation
Revenue loss  (305) (144)
Capital loss  (29) (632)

Total loss after taxation for the year  (334) (776)
Investments held at fair value  (26,798) (15,248)

Net assets  (27,132) (16,024)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis with respect to monetary financial assets, financial liabilities
and equity investments is broadly representative of the whole year.

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and liquidity funds and the interest
payable on variable rate cash borrowings.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company does not normally hold significant cash balances. Short term borrowings are used when required. The
Company may finance part of its activities through borrowings at levels approved and monitored by the Board. The possible

[…]

borrows on its loan facility. However, amounts drawn down on this facility are for short term periods and therefore exposure
to interest rate risk is not significant.

Interest rate exposure

The exposure of financial assets and liabilities to floating interest rates, giving cash flow interest rate risk when rates are
reset, is shown below.

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Exposure to floating interest rates
JPM Sterling Liquidity Fund  24,000 18,700
Cash held at bank 3,810 427
Bank loan  (30,000) —

Total exposure (2,190) 19,127

Interest receivable on cash balances is at a margin below LIBOR.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2019: 1%) increase
or decrease in interest rate in regards to monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of change is considered
to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant.

Effect of a 1% increase in interest rate:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue (loss)/return (22) 191

Total (loss)/return after taxation for the year and net assets (22) 191

Effect of a 1% decrease in interest rate:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue return/(loss)  22 (191)

Total return/(loss) after taxation for the year and net assets  22 (191)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year as the level of
exposure to floating interest rates may fluctuate.

7 0   |   J P M O R G A N  I N D I A N  I N V E S T M E N T  T R U S T  P L C .  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 0

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   7 1

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T SN O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

21.	 Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(a)	 Market risk continued

	 (iii)	 Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of investments.

Management of other price risk

The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk associated

[…]

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss  542,196 832,588

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the company’s investments is given on pages 18 and 19. This shows that the investments’ value is entirely in
India. Accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to that country. However it should be noted that an investment may
not necessarily be wholly exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of
20% (2019: 10%) in the fair value of equity investments or a change in the sterling/rupee exchange rate. This level of change
is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is
based on equity investments and adjusting for change in the management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

Effect of a 20% increase in fair value:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue loss (650) (624)
Capital return 108,440 83,259

Total return after taxation and net assets  107,790 82,635

Effect of a 20% decrease in fair value:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Statement of comprehensive income — return after taxation
Revenue return  650 624
Capital loss  (108,440) (83,259)

Total loss after taxation and net assets  (107,790) (82,635)

(b)	 Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled
by delivering cash or another financial asset.

	 Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet funding
requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities. The Board’s policy is to remain
fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be used to manage short term liabilities and working